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1161.06, subd. 2 16.85 16B.61
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120.81, subd. 1 16.90 16B.40
120.81, subd. 1 16.94 16B.44
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268.12, subd. 8 16.02 16B.50
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299F.015, subd. 2 16.83 to 16.867 16B.59 to 16B.73
299F.391, subd. 3 16.83 to 16.867 16B.59 to 16B.73
326.243 Minnesota Statutes 16B.61

1965, section 16.85
327.32, subd. 7 16.83 to 16.867 16B.59 to 16B.73
471.616, subd. 1 Minnesota Statutes 16B.07,
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473.556, subd. 14 16.081 to 16.084 16B.19 to 16B.22
480,09, subd. 1 16.02 chapter 16B

Sec. 90. REPEALER.
Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 16.01; 16.011; 16.012; 16.014; 16.02,

25, 26, and 27 16021 16022 16023 160231 16024 16025 16 026
16028 1603 16 04; 16.05; 16.06; 16.061; 16.062; 16.063; 16.064; 16.065;
16.066; 16.068; 16.07; 16.073; 16.075; 16.08; 16.081; 16.082; 16.083, subdivi-
sion 2; 16.086, subdivision 2; 16.09; 16.095; 16.096; 16.098, subdivisions 1, 2,
3 3, 6 7,8,9, 10, and 11; 16 12; 16.125; 16.135; 16.139; 16.172; 16.21; 1622

16.23; 16.24: 16243 16244 16.251; 16281 16.32, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4;

16.34; 16.365; 16.381; 16.51; 16.52; 16.53; 16.54; 16.55; 16.56; 16.71; 1672
16.723; 16.73; 16.75, subdivisions 1_2_3_5-_5_6_ and 8; 16; 753, subdivisions 1,
2, 4, 5, and 6; 16.756; 16.76; 16.77; 16.78; 16.8 80 16.81, 16.811; 16.82,
subdmsmnz 16 821; 16.822; 16.823; 16.824; 16.825; 16.826; 16. 827, 16.83;
16.84; 16. 85 16.851, subdivisions 1 and 2; 16.854; 16.86, 16.861, subdivisions
1,2 4, 5_6_ and 7; 16.862; 16.8632; 16.864; 16.865; 16.866, subdivision 2;
16.867; 16.868; 16. 869 16.871; 16.872, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 16.874; 16.88;
16.89; 16.90, subd1v1s10n51 2, and 3; 16.931; 16.94; 16.95; 16.955; 16.96; and

16.97; and anesota Statutes 1983 Supplement sections 16.02, subdivisions 10a,

16 084 16. 085 16 086 SublelSlOn 1 16.092; 16. 098 subd1v1s1on 4 16.2 28
16.32, subdivision 2; 16.321; 16.75, subdivisions 7 and 9; 16.753, subdivision 3
16.82, subdivision 1; 16.851, subdivision 3; 16.861, subdivision 3; 16.863;
16.866, subdivision 1; 16.872; 16.90, subdivision 4; 16.91; and 16.911; are

repealed.
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CHAPTER 545 — S.F.No. 1418

An act relating to public welfare; authorizing the alcohol and drug abuse section of
the department of public welfare to collect certain information; establishing an American
Indian advisory council relating to chemical dependency policies; clarifying the evaluation
Sunctions of the commissioner of public welfare with respect to chemical dependency policies;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 254A4.03; 254A4.05, subdivision 1; 2544.07;
2544.16, subdivisions 1 and 2; and proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter
2544.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 254A.03, is amended to
read:

254A.03 STATE AUTHORITY ON ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE.,

Subdivision 1. There is hereby created an alcohol and other drug abuse
section in the department of public welfare. This section shall be headed by a
director. The commissioner may place the director’s position in the unclassified
service if the position meets the criteria established in section 43A.08, subdivision
la. The section shall:

(a) conduct and foster basic research relating to the cause, prevention and
methods of diagnosis, treatment and rehabilitation of alcoholic and other drug
dependent persons;

(b) coordinate and review all activities and programs of all the various
state departments as they relate to alcohol and other drug dependency and abuse
problems;

(c) develop and, demonstrate, and disseminate new methods and tech-
niques for the prevention, treatment and rehabilitation of alcohol and other drug
abuse and dependency problems;

(d) gather and disseminate facts and information about alcoholism and
other drug dependency and abuse to public and private agencies, and about the
efficiency and effectiveness of prevention, treatment, and rehabilitation from all
comprehensive programs, including programs approved or licensed by the com-
missioner of public welfare or the commissioner of health or accredited by the
joint commission on accreditation of hospitals. The state authority is authorized
to require information from comprehensive programs which is reasonable and
necessary to fulfill these duties. When required information has been previously

the information from the governmental agency. The state authority shall
disseminate facts and summary information about alcohol and other drug abuse
dependency problems to public and private agencies, local governments, local and
regional planning agencies, and the courts se requesting such information for
guidance to and assistance in prevention, treatment and rehabilitation;

(¢) inform and educate the general public on alcohol and other drug
dependency and abuse problems;
Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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(f) serve as the state authority concerning alcohol and other drug depend-
ency and abuse by monitoring the conduct of diagnosis and referral services,
research and comprehensive programs, The state authority shall submit a
biennial report to the governor and the legislature containing a description of
public services delivery and recommendations concerning increase of coordination
and quality of services, and decrease of service duplication and cost;

(g) establish a state plan which shall set forth goals and priorities within
for a comprehensive alcohol and other drug dependency and abuse program for
Minnesota. All governmental units state agencies operating alcohol and other
drug abuse or dependency programs or administering state or federal funds for
such programs shall annually set their program goals and priorities in accordance
with the state plan. Each state agency shall annually submit its plans and
budgets to the state authority for review. The state authority shall certify
whether proposed services comply with the comprehensive state plan and advise
each state agency of review findings;

(h) make contracts with and grants to public and private agencies and
organizations, both profit and nonprofit, and individuals, using federal funds, and
state funds as authorized to pay for costs of state administration, including
evaluation, statewide programs and services, research and demonstration projects,
and American Indian programs;

(i) receive and administer monies available for alcohol and drug abuse
programs under the alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health services block grant,
United States Code, Title 42, Sections 300X to 300X-9;

(i) solicit and accept any gift of money or property for purposes of Laws
1973, Chapter 572, and any grant of money, services, or property from the federal
government, the state, any political subdivision thereof, or any private source;

(k) with respect to alcohol and other drug abuse programs serving the
American Indian community, establish guidelines for the employment of person-
nel with considerable practical experience in alcohol and other drug abuse
problems, and understanding of social and cultural problems related to alcohol
and other drug abuse, in the American Indian community.

Subd. 2. There is hereby created, within the alcohol and drug abuse
section of the department of public welfare, the position of special assistant for
American Indian programs on alcoholism and drug abuse and an assistant to that
position. The special assistant position shall be filled by a person with considera-
ble practical experience in and understanding of alcohol and other drug abuse
problems in the American Indian community, who shall be responsible to the
director of the alcobol and drug abuse section created in subdivision 1 and shall
be in the unclassified service. The special assistant with the approval of the
director shall:

(a) Administer funds appropriated for American Indian groups, organiza-
tions and reservations within the state for American Indian alcoholism and drug
abuse programs;.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.



930 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1984 Ch. 545

(b) Establish policies and procedures for such American Indian programs
with the assistance of the citizens advisory council created by section 254A-04;
and the American Indian advisory board.

Subd. 3. The commissioner of public welfare shall establish by rule
criteria to be used in determining the appropriate level of chemical dependency
care, whether outpatient, inpatient or short-term treatment programs, for each
recipient of public assistance seeking treatment for alcohol or other drug depend-
ency and abuse problems. The criteria shall address, at least, the family
relationship, past treatment history, medical or physical problems, arrest record,
and employment situation.

Sec. 2. [254A.035] AMERICAN INDIAN ADVISORY COUNCIL.

Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. There is created an American Indi-
an advisory council to assist the state authority on alcohol and drug abuse in
proposal review and formulating policies and procedures relating to chemical

dependency and the abuse of alcohol and other drugs by American Indians.

commissioner. The commissioner shall appoint one representative from each of
the following groups: Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians; Fond du Lac Band,
Minnesota Chippewa Tribe; Grand Portage Band, Minnesota Chippewa Tribe;
" Leech Lake Band, Minnesota Chippewa Tribe; Mille Lacs Band, Minnesota
Chippewa Tribe; Bois Forte Band, Minnesota Chippewa Tribe; White Earth
Band, Minnesota Chippewa Tribe; Lower Sioux Indian Reservation; Prairie
Island Sioux Indian Reservation; Shakopee Mdewakaton Sioux Indian Reserva-
tion; Upper Sioux Indian Reservation; International Falls Northern Range;
Duluth Urban Indian Community; and two representatives from the Minneapolis

The terms, compensation, and removal of American Indian advisory council
members shall be as provided in section 15.059.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 254A.05, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. (a) The council shall assist in the formulation of policies
and guidelines for the implementation of the commissioner’s responsibilities in the
area of alcohol and drug abuse.

(b) The council shall advise the commissioner and director on policies,
goals, and the operation of the comprehensive state plan for alcohol and drug
abuse program services in the state and other matters as directed by the
commissioner and director, and shall encourage public understanding and sup-
port of the alcohol and drug abuse programs.
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(c) The council shall make recommendations to the commissioner regard-

ing grants and contracts which use federal funds, and state funds as authorized
under section 254A.03, subdivision 1, clause (h); and for American Indian

chemical dependenecy programs autheorized by section 254A-031.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 254A.07, is amended to read:

254A.07 COMPREHENSIVE PROGRAMS; COORDINATION OF
LOCAL PROGRAMS.

Subdivision 1. The county board shall coordinate all alcohol and other
drug abuse services conducted by local agencies, and review all proposed
agreements, contracts, plans, and programs in relation to alcohol and other drug
abuse prepared by any such local agencies for funding from any local, state or
federal governmental sources.

Subd. 2. The county boards may make grants for comprehensive local
agency programs for prevention, care, and treatment of alcohol and other drug
abuse as developed and defined by the state authority., Grants made for
programs serving the American Indian community shall take into account the
guidelines established in section 254A.03, subdivision 1, clause (j). Grants may
be made for the cost of these cemprehensive local agency programs and services
whether provided directly by county boards or by other public and private
agencies and organizations, both profit and nonprofit, and individuals, pursuant
to contract. Nothing herein shall prevent the state authority from entering into
contracts with and making grants to other state agencies for the purpose of
providing specific services and programs. With the approval of the county
board, the state authority may make grants or contracts for research or demon-
stration projects specific to needs within that county.

Sec, 5. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 254A.16, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The commissioner shall may evaluate or contract for the
evaluation of all comprehensive programs authorized under sections 254A-031;
254A-12; and 254A-14 providing services for preventing and treating alcohol and
drug abuse or dependency. The evaluation shall be directed at determining the
degree to which funded activities attain their prestated objectives; whether
existent and proposed activities are the most appropriate programmatic response
to predetermined existing needs; and whether they are cost effective.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 254A.16, subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. (a) The commissioner shall provide program and service guide-
lines and technical assistance to the county boards in carrying out their responsi-
bilities services authorized under sections 254A.08, 254A.12 aad, 254A.14, and
their responsibilities under chapter 256E.

(b) The commissioner shall recommend to the governor and to the
legislature means of making the programs funded under sections 254A.03%;
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254A12; and 254A-14 whelly or partially self-sustaining improving the efficiency
and effectiveness of comprehensive program services in the state and maximizing
the use of nongovernmental funds for providing comprehensive programs.

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Approved April 25, 1984

CHAPTER 546 — S.F.No. 1435

An act relating to motor vehicles; authorizing operation of farm truck with class C
drivers® license by employee operating truck during harvest; amending Minnesota Statutes
1982, section 171.02, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.02, subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS; TRUCKS AND EMER-
GENCY EQUIPMENT; MIDMOUNT AERIAL LADDER TRUCK, Drivers’
licenses shall be classified according to the types of vehicles which may be driven
by the holder of each type or class of license. The commissioner may, as
appropriate, subdivide the classes listed in this subdivision and issue licenses
classified accordingly. No class of license shall be valid to operate a motorcycle
or school bus unless so endorsed. There shall be three general classes of licenses
as follows:

(a) Class C; valid for all farm trucks as defined in section 168.011,
subdivision 17, operated by the owner or an immediate member of his family or
an employee not primarily employed for the purpose of operating the farm truck
or employed for the purpose of operating the farm truck during harvest for the
first, continuous transportation of agricultural products from the place of produc-
tion or on farm storage site to any other location within 50 miles of the place of
the production or on farm storage site, fire trucks and emergency fire equipment,
regardless of the number of axles, and whether or not in excess of 24,000 pounds
GVW, driven or operated by volunteer firefighters while on duty, and all single
unit two-axle vehicles not in excess of 24,000 pounds GVW including vehicles
with a temporary auxiliary axle as defined in section 169.67, subdivision 4.
Holder may also tow trailers under 10,000 pounds GVW including house trailers.
Buses as defined under this chapter may not be driven by a holder of a class C
license. A person employed as a tillerman by a fire department may drive the
rear portion of a midmount aerial ladder truck with a class C license.
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